Light at the end of the tunnels for Malt Cross

03/01/2014



The Malt Cross Hall

This is part of a £1.7m Heritage Outreach and Engagement Project to bring to life two unused floors and caves under the current Malt Cross, so that they can be used for heritage education, tourism, arts, crafts and music.

The Malt Cross is a local and national treasure, a unique Grade II listed building built in 1877. It is considered to be one of Nottingham's hidden gems, whilst at the same time being one of the most recognisable landmarks of the city with its caves dating back to the 11th-century Carmelite monastery that once stood on the site. It is the only surviving saloon music hall still functioning outside of London.

Page

HLF provided the Malt Cross with a £96,000 development grant in 2011 and has now made a further investment of £1,385,400 which will allow three currently unused floors (including a cave) to be renovated and opened for public use.

It will create a multipurpose space that will host heritage learning and craft activities, music practice space and an art and exhibition gallery. The project will deliver a range of heritage activities for schools and the general public, including the creation of a website recording the heritage of the Malt Cross Music Hall and other music halls and their performers.

Working in partnership with creative arts organisations the project will deliver a range of heritage-based music hall performances and creative displays of archives, as well as intriguing interpretations of music hall life. The project will also focus on the role of the Malt Cross to Victorian Nottingham.

The project will preserve the integrity of the building by completing substantial conservation work, comprehensive maintenance and electrical works to make the whole building safe and better used. Joanne Cox-Brown Chief Executive of the Malt Cross said: "We are delighted that the Heritage Lottery Fund has given us this grant. The Malt Cross has been an important city landmark for over 136 years and this incredible funding will ensure that its history and heritage will be preserved for future generations. The restoration will help contribute to Nottingham in creative and inspiring ways. It will add a unique dimension to the important Heritage Tourist offering for the city."

Welcoming the project, Vanessa Harbar, Head of Heritage Lottery Fund East Midlands, added: "This is a great project by the Malt Cross Trust that serves to uncover the fascinating history of the building, ensure its future and care and enable public access to the building from the top down to the sub-basement and cave level for the first time in a century."

The project will start in January 2014, with working starting in April and finishing in September 2014.

Note to editors

About Malt Cross Trust

The Malt Cross Trust is a vibrant and well respected Christian charity set up over 10 years ago by the city centre churches, University Chaplaincy and St John's College. It was set up to preserve the Malt Cross Music Hall and its associated archives, history and heritage for future generations. It was also set up to promote the production, performance and encouragement of the arts. The Malt Cross aims to share an understanding of the Christian faith in practical, caring and loving ways, for example through projects like Street Pastors and Safe Space which aim to promote a safe city, prevent and reduce crime alongside the police, council and other voluntary agencies. The Malt Cross aims to provide facilities for leisure and other recreational activities in the interest of social welfare, and with the object of improving the conditions of life and educating the public. With strong on-going charity projects in arts, music and outreach, and a social enterprise in the café bar, we also have many diverse and exciting plans for future developments which will aid our long-term sustainability and viability, both as a charity and trading enterprise.

Further information

Joanne Cox-Brown, Chief Executive Malt Cross Trust Company on 01159 411 048 or email: jo@maltcross.com.

Robert Smith, Communications Manager for the Heritage Lottery Fund East Midlands on 020 7591 6245 or

email: roberts@hlf.org.uk.